



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION :  
 :  
ELIZABETH RAMSEY, Personal : No. 305, 2017  
Representative of the Estate of DOROTHY :  
RAMSEY, deceased :  
 :  
Plaintiff Below/Appellant : Court Below: Superior Court  
 : of the State of Delaware  
v. : C.A. No. N14C-01-287 ASB  
 :  
GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY :  
ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER; :  
HOLLINGSWORTH AND VOSE :  
COMPANY :  
 :  
Defendants Below/Appellees :

**APPELLEE GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**MARKS, O'NEILL, O'BRIEN,  
DOHERTY & KELLY, P.C.**

Megan T. Mantzavinos, Esquire (ID No. 3802)  
Eileen M. Ford, Esquire (ID No. 2870)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-6538  
*Attorneys for Appellee/Defendant Below  
Georgia Southern University Advanced Development  
Center*

Date: December 13, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	4
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u></b> .....	7
<b>I. HAVEG INDUSTRIES, INC. SEEKS OUT A SUPPLIER OF BLUE ASBESTOS PAPER FOR ITS INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION OF CHEMTITE PIPE.</b> .....	7
<b>A.     <u>The Material for Chemtite Pipe.</u></b> .....	7
<b>B.     <u>The Chemtite Pipe Manufacturing Process at Haveg.</u></b> .....	9
<b>II. MR. RAMSEY’S ROLE AT HAVEG INDUSTRIES, INC.</b> .....	10
<b>III. MRS. RAMSEY’S ALLEGED EXPOSURE.</b> .....	12
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	14
<b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER DID NOT OWE DOROTHY RAMSEY A DUTY.</b> .....	14
<b>A.     <u>Question Presented.</u></b> .....	14
<b>B.     <u>Scope of Review</u></b> .....	14
<b>C.     <u>Merits of the Argument</u></b> .....	14
<b>1. The motion for summary judgment standard.</b> .....	15
<b>2. Plaintiff proffers premature issues in an attempt to circumvent the trial court and the trier-of-fact’s roles.</b> .....	16

3.	The evolution of take-home exposure.....	18
4.	Herty did not owe Mrs. Ramsey a duty.....	22
(a)	Plaintiff’s claims arise to nothing more than nonfeasance. ....	26
(b)	Herty has no special relationship with Mrs. Ramsey.....	30
5.	Mrs. Ramsey was not a user or bystander to use. ....	31
6.	Plaintiff’s theory inevitably creates a generic standard of duty, requiring the Court to adopt the Restatement (Third) of Torts. ....	34
7.	Plaintiff inaccurately claims that finding “nonfeasance” and “no duty” under common law negligence would reinstate the privity requirement. ....	37
8.	Alternatively, the risk-benefit method should be applied to Herty in this case-specific litigation to reject any contended duty owed.....	39
<b>II.</b>	<b>ALTERNATIVELY, GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER DELAWARE’S PRODUCT NEXUS STANDARD. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b><u>Question Presented</u>.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b><u>Scope of Review</u> .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b><u>Merits of the Argument</u> .....</b>	<b>43</b>
1.	The Delaware Supreme Court solidified the product nexus standard in Delaware. ....	43
2.	Plaintiff only proffered speculative evidence for which no rational juror could hold it responsible.....	44
	<b><u>CONCLUSION</u> .....</b>	<b>46</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del 2002).....	16
<i>CertainTeed Corp. v. Fletcher</i> , 794 S.E.2d 641 (GA 2016) .....	19, 40, 41
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 608 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. 2005) .....	25
<i>Dabaldo v. URS Energy &amp; Construction</i> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Dalton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 132 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2002).....	39
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co. v. Burrows</i> , 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 21 (Del. Super. Jan. 21, 2011) .....	23, 24, 37
<i>Edmisten v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1192 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Graham v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 593 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996).....	42
<i>Hall, et al. v. John S. Isaacs &amp; Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 163 A.2d 288 (Del. 1960).....	18
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.: Colgain</i> , 799 A.2d at 1152.....	14, 23, 33
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.: Foucha</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 252 (Del. Super. Ct. June 3, 2011).....	44

<i>In re Asbestos Litig.: Helm</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 155 (Del. Super. May 31, 2007) .....	6, 16, 20, 31, 43, 44, 45
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.: Mergenthaler</i> , 542 A.2d 1205 (Del. Super. 1986).....	7, 8, 33, 34, 38, 40
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.: Wenke</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 154 (Del. Super. May 31, 2007) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.: Wooleyhan</i> , 897 A.2d 767 (Del. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Court of Appeals of Texas</i> , 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007) .....	25
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2005).....	17, 25
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> , 384 P.3d 283 (Ca. 2016).....	19
<i>Mergenthaler, et al. v. Asbestos Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 392 (Del. Super. Oct. 25, 1988).....	10, 43
<i>Murphy v. Godwin</i> , 303 A.2d 668 (Del. Super. 1973).....	25
<i>Nacci v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 325 A.2d 617 (Del. Super. 1974).....	39
<i>Neumann v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec LLC</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	36
<i>Palmer v. 999 Que, Inc.</i> , 874 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 2016) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011).....	4, 5, 15, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36
<i>Quiroz v. Alcoa Inc., et al.</i> , 382 P.3d 75 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2016) .....	25, 35, 36

<i>Reed v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 2017 Del. LEXIS 47 (Del. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	33, 44
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 413 (Del. Super. 2007).....	4, 17, 19, 22, 25, 29, 35, 36, 39, 40
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009).....	4, 5, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 33, 35, 36
<i>Rochon v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS 2392 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2007) .....	19
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008) .....	17, 19, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. DNREC</i> , 919 A.2d 547 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Delaware State University</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	16, 42
<i>Storm v. NSL Rockland Place, LLC</i> , 898 A.2d 874 (Del. Super. 2005).....	24
<i>United States &amp; Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Am. Railway Express Co., et al.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	42

**Statutes**

6 Del. C. § 2-313.....	37
6 Del. C § 2-314.....	37
6 Del. C. § 2-315.....	37
6 Del. C. § 2-318.....	37, 38
6 Del. C. § 2-725.....	39
U.C.C. ....	37, 39

**Rules**

DEL. SUP. CT. RULE 8 .....42

**Other Authorities**

Perlman, Harvey S., *Delaware and the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability*, 2 DEL. L. REV. 179, 203 (1999). .....40

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 282 ..... 23

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 284 .....23, 25

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 302 .....23

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 314 ..... 24

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 314A .....21, 31

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 315 .....21, 30, 31

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 316 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 317 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 318 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 319 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 320 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 321 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 322 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 323 .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 324A .....21

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 388 .....31, 32, 33, 34

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 389 .....32, 33, 34

RESTAT. 2D OF TORTS, § 395.....	32, 33, 34
RESTAT. 3D OF TORTS.....	5, 21, 26, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37
